
 

Department of State Growth 

PASSENGER TRANSPORT DIVISION 

Enquiries Jo Martin 

Ph 6166 3211 

Email jo.martin@stategrowth.tas.gov.au   Web www.stategrowth.tas.gov.au 

Level 6, Marine Board Building - GPO Box 536 HOBART TAS 7001 

 

 

 

 
TO: Parents of students using the West Ulverstone to Penguin and the Penguin 
town service (Dial Road) school bus services 
 
 

CHANGES TO SCHOOL BUS SERVICES IN 2020 

Following consultation, including an earlier letter you should have received about 
proposed changes to the West Ulverstone to Penguin and the Penguin town service (Dial 
Road) school bus services, The Department of State Growth has decided to go ahead with 
the proposed changes. 
 
Please find attached to this letter morning and afternoon timetables for these new bus 
services. 
 
This change will occur at the start of the next school year (2020). 
 
If this is the first time you have heard of these changes, or they cause you concern, and 
you want to discuss them, please feel free to contact me by phone on 6166 3211 or via 
email at jo.martin@stategrowth.tas.gov.au. 
 
If you just want to confirm any timetable or stop information, please contact the bus 
operator, Russell Kerger on 6437 2318.   
 

Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
Jo Martin 
PROJECT OFFICER – BUS SERVICES REVIEW 

 

9 December 2019 

 

mailto:jo.martin@stategrowth.tas.gov.au


 

 

Department of State Growth – Project 2018 

Level 6, Marine Board Building - GPO Box 536 HOBART TAS 7001 

- 2 -  

 West Ulverstone to Penguin 
 

 Stop Location Estimated Arrival Time 
(AM) 

1 Corner South and Olivers Roads 8:05 

2 286 South Road 8:07 

3 Corner South and Blackwood Roads 8:09 

4 Ulverstone Lawn Cemetery South Road 8:11 

5 744 South Road 8:14 

6 Corner South and Lyndale Roads 8:16 

7 Corner South and White Hills Roads 8:18 

8 137 South Road 8:19 

9 Corner Dial Road and Peppermint Drive 8:22 

10 31 Dial Road 8:24 

11 Corner Sunset Lane and South Road 8:26 

12 Corner Hales Street and Yaxley Street 8:27 

13 Hales Street 8:29 

14 Corner South Road and Quinn Street 8:31 

15 Kentish St & Main Road Junction 8:33 

16 Corner Ironcliffe Road and Hayward Street 8:35 

17 Penguin District School 8:37 

 



 

 

Department of State Growth – Project 2018 

Level 6, Marine Board Building - GPO Box 536 HOBART TAS 7001 

- 3 -  

 



 

 

Department of State Growth – Project 2018 

Level 6, Marine Board Building - GPO Box 536 HOBART TAS 7001 

- 4 -  

Penguin to West Ulverstone 
 

 Stop Location Estimated Arrival Time 
(PM) 

1 Penguin District School 2:55 

2 Corner Dial Road and Peppermint Drive 3:00 

3 31 Dial Road 3:02 

4 Corner Sunset Lane and South Road 3:04 

5 Corner Hales Street and Yaxley Street 3:06 

6 Hales Street 3:08 

7 Corner South Road and Quinn Street 3:10 

8 Kentish St & Main Road Junction 3:12 

9 Corner Ironcliffe Road and Hayward Street 3:14 

10 Corner South and Olivers Roads 3:26 

11 286 South Road 3:27 

12 Corner South and Blackwood Roads 3:29 

13 Ulverstone Lawn Cemetery South Road 3:32 

14 744 South Road 3:34 

15 Corner South and Lyndale Roads 3:36 

16 Corner South and White Hills Roads 3:38 

17 137 South Road 3:40 

  



 

 

Department of State Growth – Project 2018 

Level 6, Marine Board Building - GPO Box 536 HOBART TAS 7001 

- 5 -  

 

 

 
 


